ADOPTED - MAY 24, 2022

AGENDA ITEM NO. 27

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO 2022 AGREEMENTS

FOR JUVENILE JUSTICE COMMUNITY AGENCIES

RESOLUTION #22 – 272
WHEREAS, Resolution #21-507 approved 2022 agreements for Juvenile Justice Community Agencies as follows:

· Child & Family Charities – Juvenile Screening & Assessment Program
$46,712.60

· Child and Family Charities – Teen Court




$31,869.60

· Resolution Services Center of Central Michigan – Restorative Justice
$42,472.60
· Resolution Services Center of Central Michigan – Youth Diversion

$24,472.60

· Small Talk – Health Boundaries/Mental Health Therapy


$29,472.60; and  
WHEREAS, since that time, the Resolution Services Center of Central Michigan (RSCCM) – Youth Diversion program is not having projected results, having received no referrals, and is unable to utilize current funding; and
WHEREAS, the RSCCM – Restorative Justice Program has received a large increase in referrals from area schools and is in need of additional funding to meet current utilization rates; and
WHEREAS, RSCCM is requesting an amendment to its Restorative Justice Program agreement, to increase the amount from $42,472.60 to $66,945.20; and is requesting that its agreement for Youth Diversion not be executed.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the agreement with Resolution Services Center of Central Michigan for its Restorative Justice Program to increase the amount of the agreement from $42,472.60 to $66,945.20, with other conditions of the agreement to remain as authorized by Resolution #21-507.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the agreement with Resolution Services Center of Central Michigan for its Youth Diversion Program will not be executed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to transfer $24,472.60 from the RSCCM Youth Diversion Program to the RSCCM Restorative Justice Program.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Slaughter, Polsdofer, Celentino, Trubac, Cahill, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  05/12/2022
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis     Approved  05/18/2022

